accounts receivable at amortised cost (306,000) -   (169,895)

ECL under IFRS 9 from associates –
accounts receivable at amortised cost (805,524) -   -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of
initial application of 1 October 2017 (346,361) 1,904,911   2,558,721

Classification of financial instruments on the date of initial application of IFRS 9
The classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 have been adopted retrospectively as of
the date of initial application on 1 October 2017, however, the Group has chosen to take advantage
of the option not to restate comparatives. Therefore, the 2017 figures are presented and measured
under IAS 39. The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and
carrying amount in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for
the Group’s financial instruments as at 1 October 2017.

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Re-
measurement/

ECL

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Financial assets KD KD KD

Bank balances and cash
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost   1,727,191   -   1,727,191

Accounts receivable
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 721,628 (475,895) 245,733

Investment securities AFS FVOCI   4,826,293   68,765 4,895,058
Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss FVTPL FVTPL   26,758   -

26,758

  Total financial assets   7,301,870   (407,130) 6,894,740

There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result of
the application of IFRS 9.

3736

First Education Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries First Education Company K.S.C. (Closed) and its Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 30 September 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 30 September 2018

FIRST EDUCATION COMPANY  2018
ANNUAL REPORT

2.3  STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of